
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 367

 TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20th DECEMBER 2024


Incentives for Production of Medical Devices


*367. Shri Daggumalla Prasada Rao:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any data regarding the successful bidders for the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme for Domestic Manufacturing of Medical Devices across the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including factory locations, especially in the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(c) the details of the companies that have achieved the Determined Sales Value as specified by the scheme for medical devices;

(d) the detailed list of successful bidders who were not able to meet the Determined Sales Value outlined by the scheme for medical devices;

(e) whether the Government has any data regarding the employment opportunities generated by each company where their medical device manufacturing factories are located; and

(f) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

 (SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)


(a) to (f): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF STARRED

QUESTION NO.  367  FOR REPLY ON  20.12.2024


(a) & (b): Proposal were invited in five rounds from applicants between 2020 and February 2024 for the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Promoting Domestic Manufacturing of Medical Devices. The details of successful applicants and state-wise factory location including state of Andhra Pradesh at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d): Details of applicants who have achieved threshold sales value specified under the scheme at Annexure-II. Time available to approved applicants for achieving sales threshold in order to claim incentive under the scheme is upto FY 2026-27.

(e) & (f): Total employment of 5,453 persons generated under the scheme upto September

2024. The state-wise employment generation is at Annexure-III.


Annexure-I


State-wise factory location


S. No. Name of Applicant City State

1 Innvolution Healthcare Private Limited

Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh
2 Trivitron Healthcare Private Limited

3
Varex Imaging Manufacturing India Private

Limited

4 Envision Scientific Private Limited

Surat

Gujarat

5
Sahajanand Medical Technologies Private

Limited

6
Bio India Interventional Technologies

Private Limited
Valsad

7 Meril Endo Surgery Private Limited

Vapi
8 Meril Healthcare Private Limited

9 Meril Life Sciences Private Limited

10 Meril Medical Innovations Private Limited

11 Poly Medicure Limited Faridabad
Haryana

12 Deck Mount Electronics Limited Gurugram

13 Microtek New Technologies Private Limited Solan
Himachal

Pradesh

14 BPL Medical Technologies Private Limited

Bangalore

Karnataka

15 GE BE Private Limited

16 Neurovasive Private Limited

17 Siemens Healthcare Private Limited

18 Wipro GE Healthcare Private Limited

19 Indovasive Private Limited

Kolar
20

Panacea Medical Technologies Private

Limited

21 Philips Global Business Services LLP

Pune

Maharashtra
22

Varex Imaging Manufacturing India Private

Limited

23 Trivitron Healthcare Private Limited Raigarh

24 Nipro India Corporation Private Limited Satara

25 Allengers Medical Systems Limited Mohali Punjab

26 Allied Medical Limited Alwar

Rajasthan 27 Innvolution Healthcare Private Limited Jaipur

28 Johari Digital Healthcare Ltd Jodhpur

29
Samvardhana Motherson Maadhyam

International Limited
Taluk

Tamil Nadu

30
Omron Healthcare Manufacturing India

Private Limited
Thiruvallur

31 Majik Medical Solutions Pvt Ltd Hyderabad

Telangana
32

Sahajanand Medical Technologies Private

Limited
Medak


Annexure-II


The applicants achieving the Minimum Threshold Sales criteria are as follows:


S.

No.
Name of Applicant Target Segment

1 Panacea Medical Technologies Private Limited Cancer Care/ Radiotherapy

Medical Devices

2 Philips Global Business Services LLP

Radiology & Imaging medical devices (both Ionizing & Non-

Ionizing Radiation products) and

Nuclear Imaging Devices

3 Siemens Healthcare Private Limited

4 Wipro GE Healthcare Private Limited

5 Allengers Medical Systems Limited

6 Allied Medical Limited Anaesthetics & Cardio-

Respiratory Medical Devices including Catheters of Cardio

Respiratory Category & Renal

Care Medical Devices

7 Nipro India Corporation Private Limited

8 Majik Medical Solutions Pvt Ltd

9 Meril Life Sciences Private Limited

AII Implants including

Implantable Electronic Devices
10

Sahajanand Medical Technologies Private

Limited

11 Meril Healthcare Private Limited


Annexure-III


State-wise employment generation reported by applicants:


S. No. State Name
Employment Generated as on September 2024 (In

Number)

1 Andhra Pradesh 90

2 Gujarat 1,791

3 Haryana 610

4 Himachal Pradesh 22

5 Karnataka 626

6 Maharashtra 825

7 Punjab 497

8 Rajasthan 266

9 Tamil Nadu 89

10 Telangana 637

Total 5,453


******

